TYPE Original Research
PUBLISHED 22 August 2022
DOI 10.3389/fnut.2022.954654
OPEN ACCESS
EDITED BY
Akinbode A. Adedeji,
University of Kentucky, United States
REVIEWED BY

lightness to darkness, redness to greenness, and yellowness to
blueness, respectively (35). The steam exploded brown rice
samples had a lower L∗ values, but exhibited no change in
a∗ values without steam exploded sample (0.5 MPa, 7min)
as compared to native powder (L∗ = 54.43, a∗ = 38.87, b∗
= 17.90). Color measurements indicated that steam explosion
treatment of brown rice yielded a darker color (lower L∗ values).
A similar result was obtained by Zhao et al. (36), whereas steam
exploded wheat bran exhibited a significantly darker color than
raw wheat bran. The undesired Maillard browning reaction,
caramelization, and oxidation products formation could be
responsible for the decrease of lightness in steam exploded
powders compared to native powder (11, 28). The yellowness
of the steam exploded powders, ranged from 17.03 ± 0.15 to
19.27 ± 0.15, was significantly different from native powder,
except for SBR0.5-3 and 0.5-5. The greenness of the steam
exploded powders (0.5 MPa, 7min) was significantly decreased
compared with that of native powder. The total color difference
(1E) of steam exploded brown rice powders varied from 3.51
± 0.18 to 5.31 ± 0.44, which was typically used to evaluate
the degree of the total differences between steam exploded
and native brown rice powders. The chroma values of steam
exploded powders indicated the purity or saturation, showed no
significant variation compared to native powder (15). No change
was found in chroma between native and steam exploded brown
Frontiers inNutrition 04 frontiersin.org
Kong et al. 10.3389/fnut.2022.954654
FIGURE 2
XRD patterns of native and steam exploded brown rice powder. NBR, native brown rice powder; SBR, steam exploded brown rice powder;
SBR0.3-5, SBR at 0.3 MPa for 5min; SBR0.5-3, SBR at 0.5 MPa for 3min; SBR0.5-5, SBR at 0.5 MPa for 5min; SBR0.5-7, SBR at 0.5 MPa for 7min;
and SBR0.7-5, SBR at 0.7 MPa for 5min.
TABLE 1 E�ect of steam explosion on the chrominance of brown rice powder.
Samples L* a* b* 1E Hue Chroma Browning index
NBR 54.43± 0.81a 38.87± 0.23ab 17.90± 0.10c 0.00± 0.00e 0.43± 0.01c 42.79± 0.17a 87.64± 1.27e
SBR0.3-5 51.03± 0.15b 39.03± 0.06a 17.03± 0.15d 3.51± 0.18d 0.41± 0.00d 42.59± 0.12a 91.37± 0.33d
SBR0.5-3 49.80± 0.20cd 38.40± 0.40bc 17.90± 0.30c 4.67± 0.20b 0.44± 0.01c 42.37± 0.24a 95.70± 0.45c
SBR0.5-5 50.30± 0.20c 38.67± 0.15ab 17.87± 0.15c 4.14± 0.21c 0.43± 0.01c 42.60± 0.08a 94.90± 0.70c
SBR0.5-7 49.37± 0.35d 38.37± 0.25c 19.27± 0.15a 5.31± 0.44a 0.47± 0.01a 42.70± 0.33a 100.68± 0.82a
SBR0.7-5 49.87± 0.21cd 38.57± 0.41bc 18.87± 0.12b 4.70± 0.19b 0.46± 0.01b 42.75± 0.23a 98.60± 0.19b
NBR, native brown rice powder; SBR, steam exploded brown rice powder; SBR0.3-5, SBR at 0.3 MPa for 5min; SBR0.5-3, SBR at 0.5 MPa for 3min; SBR0.5-5, SBR at 0.5 MPa for 5min;
SBR0.5-7, SBR at 0.5 MPa for 7min; SBR0.7-5, SBR at 0.7 MPa for 5min. Different letters indicated significant differences at p < 0.05 in the same column. References: Changes in the
nutritional value, flavor, and antioxidant activity of brown glutinous rice during fermentation.
rice powders (p> 0.05), which indicated stability of yellow color
in brown rice powders. The Hue angle values increased from
about 0.43 to 0.47 during steam explosion process at 0.5 MPa

carbonate SRC; LA-SRC, lactic acid SRC; W-SRC, water SRC; NBR, native brown rice powder; SBR, steam exploded brown rice powder;
SBR0.3-5, SBR at 0.3 MPa for 5min; SBR0.5-3, SBR at 0.5 MPa for 3min; SBR0.5-5, SBR at 0.5 MPa for 5min; SBR0.5-7, SBR at 0.5 MPa for 7min;
SBR0.7-5, SBR at 0.7 MPa for 5min (Means that do not share a letter are significantly di�erent, p < 0.05).
FIGURE 5
A typical texturometer curve (A) (cohesiveness = A2/A1, adhesiveness = A3) (49) and loading image of brown rice pastes (B). NBR, native brown
rice powder; SBR, steam exploded brown rice powder; SBR0.3-5, SBR at 0.3 MPa for 5min, SBR0.5-3, SBR at 0.5 MPa for 3min; SBR0.5-5, SBR at
0.5 MPa for 5min; SBR0.5-7, SBR at 0.5 MPa for 7min; SBR0.7-5, SBR at 0.7 MPa for 5min.
Frontiers inNutrition 09 frontiersin.org
Kong et al. 10.3389/fnut.2022.954654
FIGURE 6
Rheograms of dynamic rheological properties of brown rice paste during frequency sweep. (A) G’ of samples, (B) G” of samples, (C) tan δ of
samples. NBR, native brown rice powder; SBR, steam exploded brown rice powder; SBR0.3-5, SBR at 0.3 MPa for 5min; SBR0.5-3, SBR at 0.5
MPa for 3min; SBR0.5-5, SBR at 0.5 MPa for 5min; SBR0.5-7, SBR at 0.5 MPa for 7min, SBR0.7-5, SBR at 0.7 MPa for 5min.
Frontiers inNutrition 10 frontiersin.org